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USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfEQ (41 f8)
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USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A$E O (4L &)(Q-Flash Plusig& )
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2814&, FFRIFERZATUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0811&, AT L& #2USBi%
£ Z O, $1TQ-Flash Plus R, iS5 U ERE O,
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DPRRT Al MME X G RIB B HIRSN, B BN EX W EIRES £, DPZIFHDCP 2.3
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B3O 3 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1414&, FRAIFRA TUSB 2.0814&, AT AE#EUSBIRE R #EO,
USB Type-C®¥R

IO #USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#14& B 5% FAFT IE K iR i1, FRI3RAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 17 USB 2.0811&, #EATIAZE#USBIZ & = IO,
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I 224 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4E&Z Z BN, (FHIERESFA 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZiEO4ERATH A T:

BEERA EHERT BT SEHETAT:
+—t ASRE | %M ERE |
EREAT | fEHEE 25Gops W | ewsmEs
EREXT | fEHEE 1 Cops AX | TAcwsE
mED TR FEHIE R 100 Mbps
=gt b
EOAEMEHL,
ERX
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Bk iriatiiEn

MR AT F N E R BT RR RN T INRS, (AL TR AR IAER & 5
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HHl25EE

e
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v
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v

0 EFERUEHEHH

v

<

<

T 75 TETE 5 S50 L A/
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A ERETE RAN/ PR E
&
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B EF R I ERE X EEEDRE, BERNTIFESTRAH, Hi

NEHHEE,
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1) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4 12) F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13)  F_U32C
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_U32
4)  SYS_FAN1/23 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2
5)  SYS_FAN4_PUMP 16)  SPLTPM
6) CPU_OPT 17)  THB_C1/THB_C2
7)  LED_C1/LED_C2 18)  CLR_CMOS
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) BAT
9)  SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 20) RST_SW/RST
10)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB 21)  QFLASH_PLUS
1)  F_PANEL 22)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT

A\

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

EEBIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
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« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

-18 -



1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU4teE }5 FE 52 24 PIN = 4 43k el 5 )
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEET RER, BWGERBHINERAWEBREMHEERG0R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBREMRR, 7]

=8

ATX_12V_2X4

NN

T

NN
o
o
 —

T3, BIREEAHRIE

BESSHARZARRITIEF.,
ATX_12V_2X2:
1 B | EX
HIE S 1 i
e o2 2 Tt
ATX_A2V_2X2 3 | v
4 +12V
ATX_12V_2X4:
B | X R | EX
1 B (VB8 PINRY| 5 +12V (IR 8 PIN K BB
BIEZEOER) BEOER)
2 BB (N8 PINRY| 6 +12V (IR 8 PIN B BB
BiEZOER) FEEOER)
3 i ) 7 +12V
4 Ee:3 il 8 +12V
ATX:
R | EX B | EX
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 -2V
3 et 15 | HEMRED
4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | it 17 | HEHED
6 | +5v 18 | HEHhED
7 Ee:3 v 19 | BB
8 Power Good 20 | kER
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
M| H2V (X 24 PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({RUfit 24 PIN BYERIR
FEEOMER) ¥BOER)
12 | 33V(IRHE24PINRIER| 24 | EEHhB (INBL 24 PINEY
FEEOER) MiEEOMER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& # X, k3 3 FE)

5)

L F AR IR R R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFREERA IR, ZRMETEAR(BREAE
k), HEERARBIEFITIRE, JUEREFREBETILTHRREA sEERILL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

IIiI1 BH | =X

CPU_FAN 1 ]
2 | mEEEEHE
: 3 | smERE
] 4 | REATEEE R

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/
SYS_FAN3

SYS_FAN4_PUMP (% 4t I 3/ 7K 7 15 EE)

Me UK SR E A 4-pin, BEIREERBIREIT, REMEEEAE(BRE A FME), BE
ERXEEHIThRE, FUER AR RSN IR XUE 7 e AL Thae BB T
FERNMIERGEARE, MUAE] HERRHIERE IRt TR AUKRIAEHENIIAE,
W BEEEREMNLE I [BIOSTEFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6] BI3E AR,

(— === e
:D
o BRI | EX
] 1| M
] 1.! 2 | REEEEHE
é; = 3| smEeE
o oo I I 4 | AT AR
———
. ]
o 1 U
o ° i)
= o
jm— N
\_/

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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CPU_OPT (CPUR. Fa/7k 3R ¥ EE)
R SR B EE A 4-pino ILHREERFIRIZIT, ZEMGERHTE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
RREERIThEE, FUEBRAFH R SR TR BARUEE 1 BEE Ak ThEE,

B | X
Iii[ 1| s
2 | mEEEEHE
3 SRR IR
i 4 | BERTEE G

]
O e=Odd sceoci—

1EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRI 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEEDE 24W 24W 24W 24W

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT &5t iR {5 EE)
i b4 B T AR 5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/G/R/B), B AMLE 2%t (124K 4F), K AR %I
A2ms

ooook 7| EX
LED_C2 o
4 2 G
(10000 3 R
LED_C1 4 |B

RGB LEDXT#
TEHRGB LEDAT e L1 . &3 I 1B 4 AT H A R iR 2 )
(B0 E=fmmirn)EEE mERERN (12V), AERRER

SIEMATHRR

@ BRATHIIEHIIIEE, BEREMIE [~ RINBEN A | B,

C RIHAIRAT, BHE LR EREMWBEIREXA, FEFRREBRERLRE, U&k
BRI &R
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8)

9)

D_LED1/D_LED2 (D] 4&#ELEDXT 5 e if 3 EE)
iX L4 B AT E R AR AE SO0 AT 4R FELEDAT 7, B AHHFE B 5 R IE (5IA%5), LEDEIB 10005 A A
BIKT o

oupof Bl | ZX
D_LED2 1 1 V@EY)

2 Data

q 1ooeo) 3 | TTEM

D_LED1 4 | Bt

oo

]

4R IELEDAT

ERATRIELEDAT R E IR . REFHBHAT IR IRIER
(O L= R ERERENEM, FERREEIER ]

@ BEATHERIGE, BERE NS [FRIEN A | K,

LIRHBIRAET, BEHE LR EREMRIRXH, FENRIREBMEDLLRE, Uk
ISR IR E IR

SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0 #& 1)

X LESATARE O ST H5SATA 3.08148, FFAT 3R A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAR: O Rk
HEHE— A SATAG & BT Intel® S Fr ZA AT KIAA3ERAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 52 RAID 108 F51,
HIEEMERAD, BEEREMNEE I [1EREMES] | B,

] EHEE = =
—0 BH | EX
] 1| R
u F (G ak 2 | TXP
j:| G 2l 1] 1 3 | TXN
i 4 | HEEE
] SATA3 5 | RXN
o oo 6 | RXP
oo -- U 7|
e e I
—

@ BERRERIIEE, BEEREMILE A [BIOSIEFi%E | — [SATA Configuration] #J
PAE,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD #H#8)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
FER A ERAIDEE S, 182M.2 PCle SSDE A S5 EHEM.2 SATA SSDal 2 SATARE & £ [F]
MRHERET, BEEMERAD, BEEREMITE G [ME#ERE | 1R,

L
O O O M2A_CPU
10 80 60
d O O O M2P_SB
10 80 60 L
L
O O O M2Q_SB
10 80 60
: mm:u'_‘l [ e e | —
O O O M2M_SB
10 80 60 L'

BT IIH B IEM.2 SSDIEFHh 223 FM. 2161,

THR—:

FIAERZEEM.2 SSDIIM 211G 1E S, BEit IR B FH TR R, HBBRM2EES
#E(RBM2A_CPUIEIE_EH M 2401 S ) MBS IE,

SH_.:

REFRERIERIM.2 SSDMEIREIESBLAMNZ G, WEEBREIZFLAYI L, BEM.2
SSDRARI A XA NFEEE,

TR=.

EEM.2SSDZ 5, MBEEEHIEHIM. 248 22 6 Fh % tH IR 2245 M.2 SSDEIE . BB FRERS
MM, REBEHA SIEREANTLAL,

¢ BM. 2EIE BT ST FFRUSSDZ R,

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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M.2RSATAE O RK T BEIN:

ESATAZEOR EAE AR SMM 2B R R AR E LR E . HHRM2M_SB5SATA3 2/3
EEL=EE, HSETIEE:

« M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB:

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

Z%EM.2 PCle SSDRT

FRHEM.2 SSDRF

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

ZHEM.2 SATA SSDEF

T & %EM.2 SSDRT

v AfER, X: RAEM,

S -



11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

= =

]
:ID
] L

x x
] ﬁ<_)<_)5
- 5225
] |20
= ! o

[m)

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-

|

o
I| “PWR_LED.

2]

l7 (=]

!
ba

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

—y=

Aok 412 | EEREVERNTERNRIFERE R, SRFIEFESITH, 51T
S0 % | ABERE; REHNRIRE(S3/S4) K KH1(SE)r, MAKRK,
S3/S4/S5 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

R B AT EAR A E RR T K8, (8 AT ATEBIOSTE FF s B IR L A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

* SPEAK-THIW\$1RE:
EREE BN A BRI, RESIURE RIS B BRTHFHRR, @5 IE
EFLE, SE LS,

 HD-TERFNEIETRAT:
R T LA BT AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RIS RE,

+ RES-ZRZEEFX:
EEZERYAR HERNEE X Reset) ., RS ENMEXIESEFHFAVA, 7
IR TEEFXERETBIES,

* Cl- EE B AE 4 FF A6 M SR :
EREE BN AR TR IR, DN AR B YW IR, HEERA
Ihek, BISEAEBIIZITHHEKTIAE,

° NC i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (B & & i 1E EE)

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A B SR E
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE

EEERAEERE,

=8

W
B

EX

MICL

FEHH

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

5 Kl

SENSE_SEND

FHEM

Ol Nl w N~

Head Phone L

o

EHim

BEMHTEV AR S UERLIFERY, MEVNENTNEREELSER

[, dMERE E VA HIER .

13) F_U32C (USB Type-Coi&ER ¥ RIEEE, 35USB 3.2 Gen 2)
I HERE ST 35 USB 3.2 Gen 23R H AT — N USB#EEO,

= BH | EX BH | EX
- 1 | VBUS M | VBUS
il 2| X1+ 12| Txe+
0 3| ™ 13| X
] 4 | Em 14| s
= 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
. 6 | RxI- 16 | RXe-
7 | vBus 17 |
= 8 |cct 18| D-
o 9 | sBUt 19 | D+
jE— 10 | SBUZ 20 | CC2
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14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERA ¥ RIEE)

I FEEET#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#11&, —AMBEER LR HAAUSBIEM, HEIEMAE2

4~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O3 5E~TRIEY RER, HAT KR MAEHMWEL,

= B [ EX B | =X
- 20 o 1 1 VBUS 11| D2+
il 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2
B 3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHED
] 4 | B 14 | SSTX2+
- 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
. all 5 1o 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHED
== 7 HEith B 17 | SSRX2+
O 8 | D1- 18 | SSRX2-
o 9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | Z1EH 20 | FoHER

15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& A} BiE &)

IXEEFREE ST FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, BT USBY B4R, —/MEREF LU HAA-USBH M, USB

¥R AE MBS, SRR EEEE,

Oooo oo

[m)

|

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FESRIREBBETR R, UKk

&R USBY RIS IR YIRS o

W
B

EX

FEiE (5V)

B (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

A

HEA

Ol Nolo|hw N~

TR

o

FZAER
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16) SPI_TPM (%2 £ hN &8 LR I 84 E)

AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

g3

= ==

EX

Data Output

LR (3.3V)

FoHER)

ZAER

IS

Data Input

=y

CLK

Chip Select

| N o ~wN

ezl

IRQ

10

FZAER

1"

Z1EA

RST

17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" B B} R F }E E)
X LEfR EE R IR R SR B Thunderbolt" BRI R FEHMER,

THB_C2

(R

Oooo oo

THB_C1

]
e Tl o i i e = e e i

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

SZ#EThunderbolt" B B+o
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18) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

(0D FrE&: —MRIS1T

O8] G &K CMOS iR

=8

o FFHLEIE# ABIOSE N H~ Fii%{& (Load Optimized Defaults) Bl B THINIE BE(EFE

C + ERRCMOSHIIRRY, 15 &5 K HIFE i p R IR FH IR R AR TR 2%
FEMikE i [BIOSEEFIRE | Uit HA).

19) BAT (e;tt)
I E R R i R 45t T S AT R IS (I BE TR A CMOSHIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
UL RE R NRER, SERCMOSHEHRRIREIRK, R4 tE N E R SME SR,

@

5T AR R B F it SRS R CMOS 178 :

1. SR M, FRREIRL%,

2. s B St A BB St BE R R, 1R — 4 5, (2 E AT
W22z R F 2 KM & B Y ALATE it R IE fudk, B EE Y
A

3. BigHtIEE,

4. ¥ FRIREHEH I,

o

- EREMAEERIEER SRR, FERHE ST R IR,
« BARLEBITERBMSAHERMESH, BRAMIERSNRER,
« RIEAEMM, FHiEERM LRI ORERME L),

« EHTOREYIBRE MUK SithiE AL E,

C « BRI, 5w KR R p R IR R R AR
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20) RST_SW/RST (R BB R/ R A EE )
ARG EEZHRST_SW)AEAPERIREH B ZER AR R FHM AL, RiEH
EFF. REEEHBIRST)ATLUEEE B YA AR EE FF % (Rese)/i, ERS
AL A EHEHFE, TR TEEALRREFTEHRS.

_— B | EX
O 1 | &8
RST_SW 2 | Bl

o

ARG EERARST_SW)REEBHHRSTIZESMINGIEE, BETE HHM I
g, EEREMILE [BIOSTEFIZE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #935 A8,

21) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus}4H)
Q-Flash PlussR A5 T RGEEHSHEHAER) A FEHBIOS, BT EBEHTEOMNUL,
$Q-Flash Plusiz4EI 2 EZNH BN BURIE S . IB1THQFLEDS T4 FR T AT I
%1), QFLEDIRG 11t R EBIOSE #F43,

= ==

]
— o
] C4— QFLED
o ]
N
]
[ ]
i QFLASH_PLUS
°
a
- .
a
Cr
e} o ] a e i |

@ B R7)0-Flash PlusThae, S EHEMIEEE [ PRI/ 2 | Mg,
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22) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R #Z$834T)
KIS RITAIA R RANIECPU, BTF, BFRBERGHKRESERFIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®ARE; BOOTASRE MR TARHANRERS,

oo
oo

O
Qz

2|
<=
P
98
=5

=R

CPU: CPUR7SHERAT
DRAM: A7EIRZIETRAT
VGA: BFIRTHERAT
BOOT: #ERGIRTIERAT
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FECMOSEIHRFTE IR M EIR _ERYSBAR AR, Fik LR ERiRXHARN, XEHFEHIAS
B/, STORBARRIERN, RAERIZIUXEIZEHIRE,

HEHNBIOSKERRF, BIRFFEG, BIOSTED{TPOSTHY, 2 T<Delete>$§2{E AT it \BIOSiZ &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZAIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS ERIZEWindowsiR(ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, B S EEXMEERE, THR E#HK
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | A,

« EFBIOSHEBEMNE, WNREEMBRTRAMNBIOSKHIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BAWRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . INRERERRENRFEARERATI, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
« BMRCMOSIEEME, IESEE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$HH ] BIitHA, SiEZEH
=M [BIOSTEFiR E | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5t A

9

BEERENILEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/819/2690-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhEELLEAREHN BIOS IR ERFHALIREMREFNZE, ERA <T>F<I>F
EEEEARETFIRIES, SR <Enter> I\, REXEZHAMMEERIE &I,
FB: EHEEAMEIEE ER TR EFFAIERENSUE BIOS KERF
MBI FHIRFEEAE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
¥ <End> $ELLIEARF N BIOS R ERR FRisE HEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

FIRERERERSREMENTIER |, TR % Intel® RST VMD ControllerIRzh2 7, 55 %
THIHTE:

THR—:
BEREM, #FRZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ ZFH5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T&
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, 1§ EfEEHBHEHBIUE,

SB_.
HIRMERGHABFNNHHITLRRIBERENS R, SEANRISEFNEE LI, HEE

(5] o

SH=.
EEUE, #FENRBEFIXEGRE, SHATEMNEERGEIEERE [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
RENEFHIE [T—H BNTENIRINEF, TRE, BHERIERFNRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

ERRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BIERGRETRE, EREA TRS UML) ST EEITAPP Center i H RIEIR TR F R 1%
EILERBFINEIE, 5% [R%E | ##1TRE, (BXHIA[BIOSTEFILE | i [Settings\O Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | Bi% & >4 [Enabled] ),

LIARERE [ APARUNE | SR HILA, 5% [ R | Z3EAPP Center, ZEAPP Center X115
EPARERENRHDEFRIERRFE, BT [ R%E | ARHITRE,

CA0RIS APP Center

+ =

48 EREHE Microsoft Windows Update 14 E A S HEXER AE RERBES)
® wEnEs
© mex

@ R, HELWARGDERE TR,
o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/817/z690-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
B > 2 >3 4
g | ERHEEER | nop . |(BEHE-)AE | (RABE) SR
et gma | TERMER g ems | pibEs
LU SEThRE No Yes Yes Yes
EER:

I FHRZHFRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, HEHL & PEFI RIS R R _E R ERETHRIE L
=,

+ SATATE#ESSD, AiAZ EEERIMAE, EEAERESRERTEMNER,

+ Windows BRERFERIRIEHE,

o A[_EMRE R,

. Ugo

© BHREMEM.2 PCle SSD, FiESHEM.2 SATA SSDESZSATARE & 1k EHE #E &
2
© M2ISATAIEIEZRISE R R, 1§55 G R & T 48 | TR,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/818/2690-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 A ELITE AX D4 V2/Z690 A ELITE DDR4 V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte a
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

-38-



European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL |ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / #E4RsR fH & 520 :

[(erIEsEEw L E’%L@’%*EW&

() BUSHEREP AR PREIHE - IR - AT %fﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ?@lﬁl SRS VN R
TR IIRE o (RDZRSIHEM 2 (E AN S B L R THEAA R
ST TSR - AT ETRES ?Hf{\ﬁnpfj'if%ﬂn:@%4,m
T3 -~ BRI RBRE IR R s 2 T -

Q) e R RIS R -

BE - RTPREPHGM P 2 &Ik

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz LH 2 & A3t F4 HAl= HUOMEE ALESHE & FTHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B ADEF,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX210NGW

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PDIAX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CSA/SM/2020/5-0006291
CCAH20Y10080T6
Canada ISED: Japan 8F#E: Serbia: (
IC: 1000M-AX210NG
‘Australia ACMA: / [R] 003-220254 AA Ukraine:
— 11011 20
(1] p220163003 Singapore IMDA: Cé
5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI) oo UATRO28
Belaras: Indoor use only (Except communicate IMOA standards United Kingdom:
to W52 high power radio) DAI08442
TPy Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: ca
Applicant number: D080001
China CMITT: ) '
CMIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TAR/10113/20 RCNTAGTONGH
Europe: Pakistan PTA: :
Approved by PTA *
TAC n0.:9.1000/2020 & 521425 el Corporaon /i, Towan

£ R
KEFIRA TSN - FEILANEA - ﬂTLﬁZéE
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

hE (EFBRFEFrabiLBEEERG) RTFHiREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFHEFHEF~REK
SAEEAREEEM, BHEHZA LA FESIAT R EEANE R RN @7 A,

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BTRSFETAENEENRASREINEHRT, BFBSTaM
109 FresemasresraraxmEsnmEsRamtAL. W EAFERENRR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EEAR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
& RNE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERERR x [¢) o ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o o o
BEER [¢) [¢) [¢) ¢} o o
BhIEFHI, BOAT, HREREMIE o o o o o o
SMNEME S O R & x o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIDE MG AR E P& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBEHE DRV BRE S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ATHE R 4008 AR AR5 £ ££400-820-9608, ARSZEHiE: EHI—FIEHAF9:00-18:003%E
FHRARN. (HERFA0EREARS ELBRER BT ERERBRERARILTL)
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LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
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B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,
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- BAREBRSBEEEQ

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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